

Campaign Against Torture <campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com>

Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) - 2728/12/10/2020

1 message

nhrc.india@nic.in <nhrc.india@nic.in> To: campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com Cc: ar4.nhrc@nic.in Mon, Jun 28, 2021 at 11:20 AM

Case No.- 2728/12/10/2020 NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (LAW DIVISION)

MANAV ADHIKAR BHAWAN, BLOCK-C, G.P.O. COMPLEX, INA, NEW DELHI- 110023 Fax No.: 011-24651332 Website: www.nhrc.nic.in

Date : 28/06/2021

To,

DHANA KUMAR C-3/441, THIRD FLOOR, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI WEST DELHI , DELHI 110058 Email- campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com , Mob No- 9667907060

Subject: Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) -2728/12/10/2020.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your complaint dated 09/12/2020. I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 28/06/2021. The Commission has made the following directions:

The instant complaint is regarding allegation of death of one 25-year-old Dalit youth identified as Devraj Anuragi on 07.12.2020 due to beating by two non-Dalit persons in an area under Kishanpur village, District-Chhatarpur Madhya Pradesh. It is alleged that on 07.12.2020, the victim was called by two non-Dalit persons identified as Bhoora Soni and Santosh Pal for cleaning after a party in Kishanpur village. The two got angry, when they noticed Devraj Anuragi (the victim) was eating food and started beating him with sticks due to which the victim died on the spot. He has requested intervention of the Commission.

The Commission vide its proceedings dated 05.04.2021 had directed the registry to issue reminder to the Superintendent of Police, Chhatarpur, Madhya Pradesh for submission of requisite report in the instant case.

Pursuant to the directions of the Commission, a report dated 13.04.2021 has been submitted by the Superintendent of Police, District Chatarpur, Madhya Pradesh. It is reported that compensation of Rs. 8,25,000/- has been approved vide order dated 11.12.2020. The same is electronically remitted to Kallu Anuragi, S/o Late Sh. Binda Anuragi. Charge sheet no. 56/2021 dated 06.03.2021 has been submitted for the offence U/sec. 302/34 IPC and secton 3(2)(v) SC/ST Act before the Hon'ble Court.

Since the investigating officer has investigated the case, submitted chargesheet in the matter and the law will take its own recourse, no further intervention of the Commission is

required.

The case is closed.

This is for your information.

Your's faithfully

Sd/-

Debindra Kundraa ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (LAW) M-4 Section Ph. No. 011-24663290 Email. ar4.nhrc@nic.in

CC to

- 1. This is a system generated email sent using email-id nhrc.india@nic.in. However, this email-id cannot be used to send any communication to the Commission. If needed, the email-id cr.nhrc@nic.in may be used to send communications to the Commission, mentioning the case number mentioned above.
- 2. For latest information about the Commission, visit our website at https://nhrc.nic.in .
- 3. For lodging/ tracking of complaints and uploading of action taken reports by Public Authorities, HRCNet Portal at https://hrcnet.nic.in may be visited.
- 4. For general information, follow us at twitter handle (https://twitter.com/India_NHRC) and subscribe YouTube channel of the Commission at https://www.youtube.com/ NationalHumanRightsCommission .

2 attachments

21004-IN-2020.pdf 139K

DiaryDetails.pdf